election by the spouse or domestic partner.

(3) A person who knowingly provides false information in the written declaration submitted pursuant to paragraph (1) shall be
subject to a civil penalty of not less than one thousand dollars ($1,000) and not more than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000),
in addition to any civil remedies available to the board. An action to impose a civil penalty pursuant to this paragraph may be
brought by any public prosecutor in the name of the people of the state.

(d) In the event the employee elects the pension calculation stated in Section 31676.01, the employee shall be eligible to receive a

[...]

In every county in which a retirement system was established prior to January 1, 1953, if a member enters or has heretofore
entered the retirement system with credit for prior service, and has heretofore retired or shall hereafter be retired after attaining the
compulsory retirement age, or at age 65 with 20 years service, and his retirement allowance is less than one thousand two hundred
dollars ($1,200) a year, exclusive of any annuity based on additional contributions, an additional amount purchased by contributions
of the county or district shall be added to his combined annuity and pensions which will cause his total retirement allowance to
amount to one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200) a year, exclusive of any annuity based on additional contributions.

(Amended by Stats. 1953, Ch. 929.)

  (a) A member retired for service or disability shall not be paid for any service rendered by him or her to the county or district
after the date of his or her retirement, except: